### CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

### PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION by COUNTY COUNCILLOR BEVERLEY BAYNHAM PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & REGULATORY SERVICES

#### August 2021

<b>REPORT AUTHOR:</b>	James Munro
REPORT TITLE:	Review of Public Protection Compliance & Enforcement Policy
REPORT FOR:	Decision

#### 1. Purpose

A review of the existing Public Protection Compliance & Enforcement Policy (approved January 2020 by Cabinet), to consolidate various updates, amendments and clarifications and seek approval for the changes.

#### 2. <u>Background</u>

There is no intention to create any change in the overall policy approach, but instead to bring the policy up to date, consolidate the appendices, correct minor errors and amend some sections to take into account legislative changes, corporate policy updates, and changes to the staff structure within the service areas. The policy is required to inform the public what can be expected from the various Public Protection services when carrying out their statutory enforcement duties.

#### 3. <u>Advice</u>

The author recommends the amended policy be approved to ensure that the information published regarding the service areas is up to date and relevant.

#### 4. <u>Resource Implications</u>

The are no resource implications over and above any existing ones in relation to the current policy.

#### 5. Legal implications

Principal Solicitor (Estate Agency & Public Protection) The report can be supported from a legal perspective

Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the legal comment and has nothing further to add.

# 6. <u>Data Protection</u>

The policy itself does not involve the processing of personal data.

### 7. <u>Comment from local member(s)</u>

No comments from local members have been received; the policy is not particular to specific areas of Powys.

## 8. Integrated Impact Assessment

An online impact assessment has been completed and noted.

### 8. <u>Recommendation</u>

The author recommends that the revised policy is approved.

Contact Officer: James Munro

Email: james.munro@powys.gov.uk

Head of Service: Gwilym Davies

Corporate Director: Nigel Brinn